capital for the

Group and

also for future

expansion and

development of

FCL Group’s

financial

services and

securities trading

business

(i) Utilised as

general working

capital for the

Group

(ii) Warrant not yet

exercised by the

warrantholders

and the net

proceeds will

be utilised as

general working

capital for the

Group and

future expansion

and development

of FCL Group

Save as disclosed above, the Company had not conducted any other fund raising activities in

the past twelve immediately preceding the Latest Practicable Date.

– 18 –

LETTER FROM THE BOARD

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (i) as at the date of this Circular, and (ii)

assuming full exercise of the conversion rights attached to the Convertible Notes at the initial

Conversion Price of HK$0.15 per Conversion Share and further assuming that no other Shares will

be issued is as follows:

Shareholders As at the Latest Practicable Date

Immediately after the full
conversion of the Convertible

Notes
Number of

Shares % (approx.)

Number of

Shares % (approx.)

Substantial Shareholder

(as defined under the Listing Rules)

Mr. Andrew Liu (Note 1) 1,116,848,070 10.82% 1,116,848,070 7.80%

Directors
Ms. Au Shuk Yee, Sue 7,375,320 0.07% 7,375,320 0.05%

Ms. Chow Mun Yee 6,048,000 0.06% 6,048,000 0.04%

Public Shareholders
The Subscribers (upon full conversion of

the Convertible Notes) – – 4,000,000,000 27.92%

Other public Shareholders 9,193,865,910 89.05% 9,193,865,910 64.19%

Total 10,324,137,300 100.00% 14,324,137,300 100.00%

Note 1: These Shares are held by Unitas Capital Strategic Partners I Limited, a company wholly-

owned by Mr. Andrew Liu.

GENERAL

The Conversion Shares will be issued under the Specific Mandate to be sought at the EGM.

Applications will be made by the Company to the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the

grant of the listing of, and permission to deal in, the Conversion Shares.

The EGM will be convened and held for the purpose of considering and, if thought fit,

approving, inter alia, the Placing and the transactions contemplated thereunder including the grant

of the Specific Mandate.